

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

RONALD CHISOM; MARIE BOOKMAN, ALSO KNOWN AS GOVERNOR;  
URBAN LEAGUE OF LOUISIANA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; BERNETTE J. JOHNSON,

Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA, EX REL, JEFF LANDRY, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

---

SUPPLEMENTAL EN BANC BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS  
INTERVENOR-APPELLEE

---

KRISTEN CLARKE  
Assistant Attorney General

ERIN H. FLYNN  
Yael BORTNICK  
ANNA M. BALDWIN  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 616-8271

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A.    The Initial Lawsuit And Resulting Consent Judgment .....	3
B.    Litigation Related To Justice Johnson’s Service On The Supreme Court.....	5
C.    The State’s Motion To Dissolve The Consent Judgment .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	
This Court should affirm the district court’s denial of the State’s motion to vacate the Consent Judgment.....	12
A.    Standard of Review .....	14
B.    The State did not show that the Consent Judgment has been satisfied.....	14
1.    The district court properly found that the purpose of the Consent Judgment is to correct and guard against the dilution of Black voting strength in Orleans Parish.....	15
2.    The State did not show that it has achieved the Consent Judgment’s objective and implemented a durable remedy.....	17
3.    The district court did not err in looking to federal precedent to interpret a federal rule.....	22

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
4. The district court’s denial of the State’s motion does not extend the Consent Judgment indefinitely. ....	31
5. The State’s other arguments, including its new assertion that the district court lacks jurisdiction, fail. ....	35
C. The State did not show that continued enforcement of the Consent Judgment is no longer equitable.....	42
CONCLUSION .....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Alexander v. Britt</i> , 89 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 1996).....	23, 29
<i>Allen v. Alabama State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 164 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>vacated by joint mot. of the parties</i> , 216 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	20-21
<i>Allen v. Louisiana</i> , 14 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alliance to End Repression v. City of Chicago</i> , 237 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>Baldwin v. Board of Supervisors for Univ. of La. Sys.</i> , 156 So. 3d 33 (La. 2014) .....	15
<i>Board of Educ. of Okla. City Pub. Schs., Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v.</i> <i>Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Borel v. School Bd. Saint Martin Par.</i> , 44 F.4th 307 (5th Cir. 2022).....	36-37
<i>Brumfield v. Louisiana State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 806 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2015).....	38-39
<i>Building &amp; Constr. Trades Council of Phila. &amp; Vicinity v. NLRB</i> , 64 F.3d 880 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>Chisom v. Jindal</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. La. 2012).....	6
<i>Chisom v. Louisiana</i> , 85 F.4th 288 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	4, 13, 32
<i>Cooper v. Noble</i> , 33 F.3d 540, <i>supplemented</i> , 41 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	14, 42
<i>Evans v. Fenty</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	17
<i>Firefighters Loc. Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984).....	30

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Frazar v. Ladd</i> , 457 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992) .....	28
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004) ( <i>Hawkins</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frew v. Janek</i> , 780 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2015) ( <i>Frew I</i> ) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frew v. Janek</i> , 820 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2016) ( <i>Frew II</i> ).....	25-27, 30
<i>Frew v. Janek</i> , No. 3:93-CV-65, 2015 WL 12979136 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2015) .....	17
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail v. Rufo</i> , 12 F.3d 286 (1st Cir. 1993) ( <i>Rufo II</i> ).....	17, 28, 36
<i>Jackson v. Georgia Dep't of Transp.</i> , 16 F.3d 1573 (11th Cir. 1994).....	20-21
<i>Jackson v. Los Lunas Cmty. Program</i> , 880 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Johnson v. Heffron</i> , 88 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 1996).....	28-29
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Dist. 19 v. City of Boerne</i> , 659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011) ( <i>LULAC</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Louisiana State Conf. of NAACP v. Louisiana</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 982 (M.D. La. 2020) .....	13, 32
<i>McDonald v. Carnahan</i> , 109 F.3d 1319 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	23, 29
<i>NAACP v. City of Thomasville</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 489 (M.D.N.C. 2005) .....	46
<i>NLRB v. Harris Teeter Supermarkets</i> , 215 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>Peery v. City of Miami</i> , 977 F.3d 1061 (11th Cir. 2020).....	24

**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

*Pratt v. McCoy*, 54 So. 1012 (La. 1911).....25

*Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail*, 502 U.S. 367 (1992) (*Rufo I*) .....12, 39, 42, 45

*Seven Elves, Inc. v. Eskenazi*, 635 F.2d 396 (5th Cir. 1981) .....14

*Smith v. Hosemann*, No. 3:01-CV-855,  
2022 WL 2168960 (S.D. Miss. May 23, 2022) .....46

*Sullivan v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 475 F.2d 1071 (5th Cir. 1973) .....19

*United States v. Armour & Co.*, 402 U.S. 673 (1971) .....30

*United States v. City of Miami*, 2 F.3d 1497 (11th Cir. 1993).....29, 45

*United States v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.*, 391 U.S. 244 (1968) .....45

*Wells v. Edwards*, 347 F. Supp. 453 (M.D. La. 1972), *aff'd*,  
409 U.S. 1095 (1973).....34

**STATE CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:**

La. Const. Art. V, § 3 ..... 32-33

La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 2014 (1985) .....25

La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 2045 (1985) .....15

La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 2046 (1985) .....15

Courts and Judicial Procedure, State Supreme Court-Redistricting,  
1997 La. Sess. Law Serv. Act 776 (West) (H.B. 581) .....5, 43

**RULES:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4).....38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....*passim*

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

**PAGE**

Greg LaRose, *Louisiana Supreme Court justices want their districts redrawn*,  
La. Illuminator (Dec. 29, 2023, 5:00 a.m.),  
<https://perma.cc/DP5P-GB55> .....44

Greg LaRose, *New districts for Louisiana Supreme Court justices die without  
a Senate vote*, La. Illuminator (Jan. 24, 2024, 5:56 p.m.),  
<https://perma.cc/M4WR-WAYW> .....44

Tyler Bridges, *Louisiana Supreme Court redistricting is dead for now.  
Here’s why and what happens next.*, The Advocate (Feb. 27, 2024),  
<https://perma.cc/R3H3-2GFB> .....44
